Cash Flow $18,811,000 -$2,582,000 -$3,290,000 $12,835,000 $17,751,000 $13,170,000 $12,969,000 $12,677,000 $14,094,000 $9,150,000 $3,239,000 $426,000

Cumulative Cash Flow $18,811,000 $21,393,000 -$24,684,000 -$11,848,000 $5,903,000 $19,072,000 $32,041,000 $44,718,000 $58,812,000 $67,962,000 $71,201,000 $71,627,000

NOTE: Numbers have been rounded to the nearest thousand and may not total due to rounding.

Coringa Gold Project   Page 1
Serabi Gold  Project No.: 18-1176

Global Resource Engineering  October 21, 2019

This technical report is a preliminary economic assessment and partially utilizes inferred mineral
resources. Inferred mineral resources are considered too speculative, geologically, to have the economic
considerations applied to them that would enable them to be categorized as mineral reserves and there
is no certainty that the preliminary economic assessment will be realized. Mineral resources that are not
mineral reserves do not have demonstrated economic viability.  The following table summarizes the
results of the PEA.

22.6 Economic Model Sensitivity
Table 22-4 below summarizes the sensitivity to: Au Price, Capital Costs, and Operating Costs.

Table 22-4: PEA Sensitivity Summary

Gold Price (per ounce) Units BASE CASE
$1,275

$1,350 $1,450

Pre tax NPV (5%) US$m $55.7 $71.3 $92.2

Pre tax NPV (10%) US$m $37.2 $49.4 $65.8

Post tax NPV (5%) US$m $47.3 $61.3 $79.6

Post tax NPV (10%) US$m $30.7 $41.7 $56.1

Post tax IRR % 31% 37% 46%

Project after tax cash flow US$m $71.6 $90.1 $114.0

Average annual free cash

US$m $11.5 $13.7 $16.6

Average gross revenue US$m $43.4 $46.0 $49.4

Table 22-5 provides an expanded sensitivity to: Au Price, Capital Costs, and Operating Costs.

Coringa Gold Project   Page 2
Serabi Gold  Project No.: 18-1176

Global Resource Engineering  October 21, 2019

Table 22-5 Model Sensitivity: Au Price, OPEX, CAPEX

  Metal
Price

Operating
Expenditure

Capital Expenditure NPV (post
tax)

NPV (post
tax)

IRR (post
tax)

-10% -5%

Sensitivity
to Gold
Price

USD/oz
(gold)

USD /
tonne
ROM

USD /
oz

(AuEq)

Initial Sustaining USD(m) USD(m)

USD(m) USD(m)
  $1,550 $207 $866 $16,201,000 $9,179,000 $70,173,000   $97,567,000  54.0%
  $1,450 $204 $861 $19,286,000 $9,179,000 $56,070,000 $79,647,000 45.8%
  $1,350 $202 $856 $22,370,000 $9,179,000 $41,683,000 $61,327,000 37.4%
  $1,275 $200 $852 $24,684,000 $9,179,000 $30,696,000 $47,278,000 30.7%
  $1,200 $198 $849 $27,020,000 $9,179,000 $19,680,000 $33,196,000 23.8%
Sensitivity
to Opex

10% $1,550 $207 $927 $19,300,000 $9,179,000 $60,119,000 $84,977,000 47.3%
10% $1,450 $204 $922 $22,385,000 $9,179,000 $45,916,000 $66,933,000 39.2%
10% $1,350 $202 $918 $25,475,000 $9,179,000 $31,259,000 $48,194,000 30.6%
10% $1,275 $200 $914 $27,814,000 $9,179,000 $20,241,000 $34,109,000 23.8%
10% $1,200 $198 $910 $30,192,000 $9,179,000 $9,183,000 $19,975,000 16.5%

-10% $1,550 $207 $804 $13,102,000 $9,179,000 $80,207,000 $110,143,000 60.9%
-10% $1,450 $204 $799 $16,186,000 $9,179,000 $66,134,000 $92,245,000 52.7%
-10% $1,350 $202 $794 $19,271,000 $9,179,000 $52,011,000 $74,309,000 44.2%
-10% $1,275 $200 $791 $21,584,000 $9,179,000 $41,113,000 $60,405,000 37.7%
-10% $1,200 $198 $787 $23,898,000 $9,179,000 $30,126,000 $46,356,000 30.9%

Sensitivity
to Capex

10% $1,550 $207 $869 $18,193,000 $10,009,000 $67,894,000 $95,051,000 50.9%
10% $1,450 $205 $864 $21,277,000 $10,009,000 $53,791,000 $77,130,000 43.1%
10% $1,350 $203 $859 $24,362,000 $10,009,000 $39,404,000 $58,810,000 34.9%
10% $1,275 $201 $856 $26,675,000 $10,009,000 $28,416,000 $44,761,000 28.5%
10% $1,200 $199 $852 $29,012,000 $10,009,000 $17,401,000 $30,679,000 21.7%

-10% $1,550 $206 $862 $14,210,000 $8,350,000 $72,452,000 $100,084,000 57.3%
-10% $1,450 $203 $858 $17,294,000 $8,350,000 $58,349,000 $82,164,000 48.8%
-10% $1,350 $201 $853 $20,379,000 $8,350,000 $43,962,000 $63,844,000 40.0%
-10% $1,275 $199 $849 $22,692,000 $8,350,000 $32,975,000 $49,795,000 33.2%
-10% $1,200 $197 $846 $25,029,000 $8,350,000 $21,959,000 $35,713,000 26.0%

Coringa Gold Project   Page 3
Serabi Gold  Project No.: 18-1176

Global Resource Engineering  October 21, 2019

23.0 Adjacent Properties
There is no information and no published reserves for any garimpeiro operations adjacent to the Coringa
Gold Project.

Coringa Gold Project   Page 4
Serabi Gold  Project No.: 18-1176

Global Resource Engineering  October 21, 2019

24.0 Other Relevant Data
Mato Velho is another zone of garimpeiro workings separate from the main Coringa veins. It is located in
the northern part of the Coringa Gold Project property. In 2007, Chapleau carried out mapping, soil
sampling, and diamond drilling in the area (13 holes; 1,980 m). This area contains potential targets for
future exploration to further expand the defined mineral resources for the Coringa Gold Project.

Coringa Gold Project   Page 5
Serabi Gold  Project No.: 18-1176

Global Resource Engineering  October 21, 2019

25.0 Interpretations and Conclusions